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The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers.  You may choose only the items you desire.  
However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead.  If legal or other 
requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the 
statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected.   

 
Professional Services 
 
I. BASIC SERVICES OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF 
 
This is the basic charge to each family we serve for our 
professional expertise in assisting them. It includes, but is not 
limited to, a proportionate share of the taxes, licenses, utilities 
and business expenses necessary to serve the public in a 
professional manner.  Also included in this charge is the 
consultation with the family, clerical and administrative services, 
preparation and filing of necessary permits, consultation with the 
clergy, cemetery, crematory or common carrier, planning the 
funeral, and placement of obituary notices.  There will be an 
additional charge for the direction and supervision of each 
service requested or required.  This fee for our basic services 
and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral 
arrangements you select.  (This fee is already included in our 
charges for direct cremations, immediate burials, and forwarding 
or receiving remains.)  
 $2,395.00 
 
 
II. EMBALMING 
 
Embalming is a chemical process which 
provides temporary preservation of the body 
and eliminates certain health hazards.  A 
person licensed by this state must complete 
this procedure.  Except in certain special 
cases, embalming is not required by law.  
Embalming may be necessary, however, if 
you select certain funeral arrangements, 
such as a funeral with viewing.  If you do not 
want embalming, you usually have the right 
to choose an arrangement that does not 
require you to pay for it, such as direct 
cremation or immediate burial. 
 $775.00 

 
III. OTHER PREPARATION OF THE BODY 
 
A.  Cosmetology, dressing, hairdresser and  $295.00 
placement of deceased in the casket   

B.  Sanitary care – bathing and surface  $250.00 
disinfection when no embalming 

C.  Restoration Charge (per hour) $75.00 

D.  Dressing and Casketing Only  $95.00 
 
E.  Hair Care $80.00 
 
F.  Refrigeration Charge (per day) $225.00 
 
 
 

 
IV. FACILITIES, STAFF & EQUIPMENT 
 
A.  Visitation (including visitation for part or  $600.00 
      full day)  

B.  Funeral Ceremony (Chapel or Church) $900.00 
 
C.  Graveside Ceremony $400.00 

D.  Memorial Service                                                         $900.00 

E.  Reception Room                                                          $900.00 

F.  Use of Facility for Family Gathering  $600.00 
 
G. Use of Facility for Private Autopsy                               $500.00 
 
H. Saturday Services                                                        $400.00 
 
I. Memorial Service- Body Not Cremated by W&M        $1,500.00 
 
V. TRANSPORTATION 
 
A.  Transfer of remains to funeral home $350.00 

    (within 25 mile radius) 

     Beyond this radius we charge per loaded mile  $3.00 

B.  Hearse $390.00 

C.  Limousine for family (up to 3 Hours) $450.00
  
D.  Service vehicle/Flower van $190.00 

E.  Funeral Escort Service $500.00 
 
F.  Deliver Urn to Cemetery for Direct Interment               $150.00 
 
 
VI. MEMORIAL ITEMS 
 
A. Standard Stationery Package $150.00 
 
B. Custom Stationery Package $250.00 
 
D. Register Book  $45.00  
  

E.   Standard Memorial Folders- per 100 $100.00 

   
F.  Standard Prayer Cards- per 100 $100.00 
 
G.  Acknowledgement Cards – Standard  $25.00 
 box of 25 total 

H. Crucifix   $25.00
                                                               
  

 



 

VII. REMEMBRANCE ITEMS 

A.  Life Tribute Video $100.00 
 
B.  Thumbies Keepsake       Variable 
 
C.  Urn Keepsake $125.00 
 
D. Jewelry From $95.00 
 
E.  Bag Piper $300.00 
 
F.  Mariachi’s                                                           From $500.00 
 
G.  Wooden Flag Case $150.00 
  
 
VIII. FUNERAL MERCHANDISE 
 
Disclaimer of Warranty:  The only warranty of the casket or any 
merchandise sold in connection with this service is the express 
written warranty, if any, granted by the manufacturer.  THIS 
FUNERAL HOME MAKES NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING AN IMPLIED WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND AN IMPLIED WARRANTY OF 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, WITH RESPECT 
TO THE CASKET AND/OR OUTER BURIAL CONTAINER. 
 
 
A.  Caskets ($1,195.00 to $12,000.00) 

(A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home) 

B.  Outer Burial Containers ($1,495.00 to $8,900.00)  

 (A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home) 

C.  Cremation Urns ($30.00 to $1,000.00) 

(A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home) 

D.  Air Shipment Container $295.00 
 
E.  Alternative Container $200.00 

F.  Rental Casket $995.00 

  
IX. DIRECT CREMATION ($2,180.00 to $2,380.00) 
 
Our charge for direct cremation, without ceremony, includes: 
basic services of funeral director and staff, filing of official 
documents, transfer of remains to funeral home, sanitary care of 
remains, refrigeration, service vehicle, and transportation to 
crematory. State and local laws do not require a casket for 
cremation.  If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you may 
use an alternative container.  Alternative containers encase the 
body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or 
composition materials (with or without an outside covering).  The 
alternative containers we provide are constructed out of 
cardboard. 

A. Direct cremation with container provided  $2,180.00 
 by purchaser 

B.  Direct cremation with alternative container $2,380.00 

C. Medical Examiners Fee for Authorization                       $15.00 
 
D. Crematorium Fee                                                         $400.00
  
 
 

 
X. IMMEDIATE BURIALS ($1,990 to $13,990.00) 
 
Our charge for an immediate burial without any attendant rites or 
ceremonies includes basic services of funeral director and staff, 
filing of official documents, transfer of remains to funeral home, 
hearse (vehicle) for transportation to place of disposition, 
sanitary care of remains, refrigeration and service vehicle  

 

A. Immediate burial with container provided  $1,990.00 
 by purchaser  

B. Immediate burial with casket selected by family  

                                                              $ 3,185.00 to $13,990.00 

 
XI. FORWARDING REMAINS TO ANOTHER  $1,990.00 
 FUNERAL HOME 
 
Our charge for this service includes basic services of funeral 
director and staff, transfer of remains to funeral home, 
embalming, hearse (vehicle) for transportation to airport and 
service vehicle.  This charge does not include merchandise, 
viewing, ceremony or shipping fee. 
 
 
International Forwarding-                             additional      $500.00 
 
 
 
XII. RECEIVING REMAINS FROM ANOTHER  $1,990.00 
 FUNERAL HOME 
 
Our charge for this service includes basic services of funeral 
director and staff, transfer of remains to the funeral home, and 
hearse (vehicle) for transportation to place of disposition.  This 
charge does not include merchandise, visitation, rites or 
ceremonies. 
 
 
 
Reception Room  $900.00 
 
*** Catering Services Available…..Ask your Funeral Director 
 
 
Forwarding of Cremated Remains  
by Priority Mail Express Only $175.00 
 
 
Additional crematorium fees will be charged for the following: 
  
*** Deceased weighing over 300 pounds                          $400.00 

 
*** Expedited Cremation Fee                                     $400.00 
 
*** Witness Cremation                                                       $400.00 
 
 
Transfer Remains into 3rd Party Urn                                  $30.00 
 
Transfer Remains into 3rd Party Keepsake                        $15.00 
 
Certified Mailing of Death Certificates                               $15.00 
  


